RESOLUTION NO. CCVII (207)

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCTION.

THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section I. Page I-ll of the Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction in the City of Wilsonville, Oregon, is amended to read as follows:

"Plan Check Fee:

A plan check fee shall be paid prior to the City of Wilsonville Public Works Department reviewing any construction plans. Plan Check Fee is shown in Table A.

Type B Permit Fee

The applicant for a Public Works Construction Permit shall pay a permit fee at the time construction plans have been approved by the Public Works Director. The permit fee is shown in Table "A".

TABLE A

TOTAL ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COSTS			PLAN CHECK FEE	CONSTRUCTION PERMIT FEE
0 1,000 2,000 5,000 10,000 20,000 30,000 40,000 75,000 100,000 150,000 200,000 400,000 500,000	\$ t t t t t t t t t t t t t t t t t t t	999 1,999 4,999 9,999 19,999 29,999 49,999 149,999 199,999 299,999 399,999 499,999 Over	\$ 10.00 20.00 35.00 50.00 65.00 85.00 105.00 125.00 145.00 165.00 205.00 230.00 230.00 260.00 300.00 .0007 of Total	\$ 25.00 60.00 107.00 218.00 413.00 655.00 889.00 1,112.00 1,463.00 1,969.00 2,650.00 3,535.00 4,750.00 6,335.00 7,875.00 2% of Total Construction Costs

The permit fee and plan check fee are intended to defray all costs incurred by the City in providing technical services related to any Public Works Construction performed through a private engineer and contractor at the applicant's expense. Services provided by the City include, but are not limited to the following:

- 1. Meeting with the applicant, his engineer or agent to review City standards, specifications, ordinances and procedures.
- Providing the applicant's engineer with information on existing conditions and facilities."

Section 2. The Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction in the City of Wilsonville, Oregon, shall hereinafter be referred to as the Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction in the City of Wilsonville, Oregon, as amended 1981."

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof this <u>21st</u> day of <u>December</u>, 1981, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this same date.

WILLIAM G. LOWRIE, Mayor

ATTEST:

DEANNA J. THOM. City Recorder